5 (Five) consecutive years, with effect from April 01, 2025 to March 31, 2030, subject to the approval of 

the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. (Annexure – A) 

2. Approved the further investment in Bikaji Foods Retail Limited, Wholly Owned Subsidiary, upto                          

₹ 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only). (Annexure – B) 

3. Approved the investment in Jai Barbareek Dev Snacks Private Limited upto ₹ 20,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Crore Only) in the form of 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Optionally Convertible Debentures. 

(Annexure – C) 

4. Approved the divestment in Bikaji Mega Food Park Private Limited, a Non-Material Subsidiary, by selling

[...]

Subsidiary (“WOS”) of the Bikaji Foods International Limited 

(“BFIL”). 

Authorised Share Capital: ₹ 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore Only) 

divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees 

Ten Only) each.     

Paid-up Share Capital: ₹ 2,53,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and Fifty-

Three Lakh Only) divided into 25,30,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh and 

Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each.     

Size/Turnover: Turnover of BFRL is ₹ 1,671.05 (in Thousand) for the 

financial year ended on March 31, 2025. 

2.  Whether the acquisition would 

fall within related party 

transaction(s) and whether the

[...]

7.  Consideration - whether cash 

consideration or share swap or 

any other form and details of the 

same; 

Cash consideration. 

8.  Cost of acquisition and/or the 

price at which the shares are 

acquired; 

Cost of Acquisition will be upto ₹ 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen 

Crore Only).  

9.  Percentage of shareholding / 

control acquired and / or number 

of shares acquired; 

There will be no change in shareholding percentage of BFIL in BFRL. 

BFRL will continue to remain a WOS of the BFIL.  

10.  Brief background about the entity

[...]

such unit or division or undertaking or subsidiary 

or associate company of the listed entity during 

the last financial year;  

The details of Bikaji Mega Food Park Private Limited 

(“BMFPPL”) are as follows: 

Turnover- Nil 

Revenue- Nil 

Income- ₹ (-)11,830 (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Thirty Only)  

Net Worth- ₹ (-)129,710 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty-

Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Ten Only) 

(figures are for the financial year ended on March 31, 

2025 and these have negligible contribution in the 

consolidated Income and Net Worth of the Bikaji 

Foods International Limited) 

BMFPPL is a non-material subsidiary. 

2.  Date on which the agreement for sale has been 

entered into;  

May 15, 2025 

3.  The expected date of completion of 

sale/disposal;  

By the end of the Day i.e., May 15, 2025. 

4.  Consideration received from such sale/disposal;  5,100 (Five Thousand and One Hundred) Equity 

Shares of BMFPPL having a face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees 

Ten Only) each, sold at face value, for an aggregate 

consideration of ₹ 51,000 (Rupees Fifty-One 

Thousand Only). 

5.  Brief details of buyers and whether any of the 

buyers belong to the promoter/ promoter 

group/group companies. If yes, details thereof; 

Buyer - Mrs. Shweta Agarwal 

Mrs. Shweta Agarwal belongs to the Promoter Group 

of Bikaji Foods International Limited (“BFIL”).